

Case No. 20180265-CA

IN THE
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

FRANK VAL MODES,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from a conviction for aggravated sexual abuse of a child, a first degree felony, in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County, the Honorable Keith Kelly presiding

LINDSEY WHEELER (14519)
Assistant Solicitor General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854
Telephone: (801) 366-0180
Email: lwheeler@agutah.gov

Gregory G. Skordas
Kaytlin V. Beckett
Skordas, Caston, & Hyde, LLC
560 South 300 East, Suite 225
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

James Hansen
Salt Lake County District Attorney's
Office

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellee

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

MAR 18 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Summary of relevant facts.....	4
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Defendant has not shown that the trial court plainly erred when it admitted details of Defendant’s child molestation conviction.	16
A. Defendant cannot show that the trial court plainly erred by allowing M.E. to testify to the details of Defendant’s abuse under Rule 404(c), Utah Rules of Evidence.	19
B. Defendant cannot show that the trial court plainly erred by admitting the details of M.E.’s abuse under Rule 403, Utah Rules of Evidence.....	23
1. The probative value of the rule 404(c) evidence was great.	23
2. The risk of unfair prejudice was minimal.	25
C. Defendant has not shown prejudice.	27
II. Defendant has not proven that his counsel performed ineffectively.	27
A. Defendant has not proven deficient performance.	28
1. Defendant has not proven that all competent counsel would have moved to admit K.V.’s CJC interview videos.....	31

2. Defendant has not proven that all competent counsel would have objected to or cross-examined the prior child molestation victim.	33
3. Defendant has not proven that his counsel did not consult a memory expert or that all competent counsel would have consulted a memory expert.....	36
B. Defendant has not proven prejudice.	39
III. Defendant was provided adequate notice of the charged offense.	42
A. Defendant’s unpreserved claim fails because he argues no exception to the preservation rule.	43
B. Defendant has not shown that the information was insufficiently specific to enable him to prepare a defense.	46
C. The date range of the sexual abuse provided by the State satisfied the constitutional notice requirements for the charged offense.	48
IV. Cumulative error does not justify overturning the verdict.....	53
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

ADDENDA

Addendum A: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

- Rule 403, Utah Rules of Evidence
- Rule 404, Utah Rules of Evidence
- Rule 4, Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure
- UTAH CODE ANN. §77-14-1 (West 2018) (time and place of alleged offense – specification)

Addendum B: Defendant’s motion to dismiss and the trial court’s ruling (R441-47)

Addendum C: Trial court’s verdict and ruling (R217-219)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	30, 37, 39
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	28
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	31, 38, 39
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	28, 30, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bentley</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 852 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 119 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	30

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Theos</i> , 345 S.C. 626 (2001)	24
<i>Landry v. State</i> , 2016 UT App 164, 380 P.3d 25	38
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>McNair v. Hayward</i> , 666 P.2d 321 (Utah 1983)	47
<i>Oseguera v. State</i> , 2014 UT 31, 332 P.3d 963	43, 46
<i>Parsons v. Barnes</i> , 871 P.2d, 519 (Utah 1994)	34, 37
<i>Salt Lake City v. Josephson</i> , 2019 UT 6	20, 21
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2011 UT App 163, 257 P.3d 470	26
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 2017 UT App 83, 397 P.3d 874	46

<i>State v. Bair</i> , 2012 UT App 106, 275 P.3d 1050	18
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 962 P.2d 48 (Utah 1998)	33, 34
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 846 So.2d 697 (La. 2003)	23
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162	29
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 2016 UT App 234, 387 P.3d 618	4
<i>State v. Cuttler</i> , 2015 UT 95, 367 P.3d 981	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 2017 UT 19, 393 P.3d 314	19
<i>State v. Isom</i> , 2015 UT App 160, 354 P.3d 791	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2017 UT 76, 416 P.3d 443	43, 45, 46
<i>State v. Killpack</i> , 2008 UT 49, 191 P.3d 17	41
<i>State v. King</i> , 2010 UT App 396, 248 P.3d 984	35
<i>State v. Klenz</i> , 2018 UT App 201, --- P.3d ---	45, 48, 51
<i>State v. Kozlov</i> , 2012 UT App 114, 276 P.3d 1207	46
<i>State v. Lintzen</i> , 2015 UT App 68, 347 P.3d 433	26, 27
<i>State v. Litherland</i> , 2000 UT 76, 12 P.3d 92	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lowther</i> , 2017 UT 34, 398 P.3d 1032	41, 42
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2014 UT 15, 328 P.3d 841 <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2017 UT 9, 391 P.3d 1016	17, 18
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892	53
<i>State v. Nelson-Waggoner</i> , 2004 UT 29, 94 P.3d 186	46, 47, 50, 52
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344	4
<i>State v. Park</i> , 17 Utah 2d 90, 404 P.2d 677 (1965)	26

<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 709 P.2d 771 (Utah 1985).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 910 P.2d 635 (Ariz. 1996).....	25
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2005 UT 40, 116 P.3d 360	47, 51, 52
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 850 P.2d 1250 (Utah 1993)	28, 36, 39
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2010 UT App 157, 235 P.3d 766	36
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 808 P.2d 1028 (Utah 1991).....	44, 46, 47, 48

STATE STATUTES

UTAH CODE ANN. §77-14-1 (West 2018).....	ii, 42, 44
UTAH CODE ANN. §77-38a-102.....	24

STATE RULES

Utah R. Crim. P. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah R. Evid. P. 403	<i>passim</i>
